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Michael Freund SBN 99687

Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297
Michael Freund & Associates .
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
| Berkeley, CA 94704 -

Telephone: (510) 540-1992

' Fac‘simile: (510) 540-5543

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Brian S. Haughton SBN 1 11709

| David M. Metres SBN 273081

Barg Coffin Lewis & Trapp, LLP

350 California Street, 22* Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104-1435

Telephone (415) 228-5400

‘Facsimile: (415)228-5450

Emall bhaughton@bargcoffin, com
dmctrcs@bargcofﬁn com’
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NUTRITION 53, INC. and DO&S 1-100
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NOooo '. Defendants,
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER INC, ‘ A

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

¥ COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CASE NO. RG16809437

STIPULATED CONSENT
JUDGMENT

- Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq

|- Trial Date: None set

,:: ,; L

INTRODUCTION ’

q On March 28, 2016 Plamtlff Envrronmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC") a non-profit | -

15
corporatxon as a private enforcer, and in the pubhc mterest mmated this actlon by filing a

Complamt for IIIJUI'ICIIVC and Declaratory Relief and CMI Penalttes (thc “Complamt”) pursuant
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to the provisions of Callforma Health and Safety Code Sectron 25249.5 et seq. (“Proposrtron
65"), against Nutrition 53, Inc. (“Numtron 53"} and Does 1-100. In this actron ERC alleges
that a number of products manufactured drstnbuted or, sold by Nutntron 53 contain lead a
chemrcal listed under Proposmon 65 as a carcmogen and reproductrve toxin, and expose
gonsumers to.this chemical at a level requrrmg a Proposrtron 65 waming. These products
(referred to hereinafter individually as a “Covered Product’_’ or collectrvely. as “Covered
l;roducts") are: (1) Nutrition53 Inc. Gainer! Cookies & Cream, (Zl NutritionS3 Inc. Gainer!
Chocolate 3) Nutntron53 Inc. Leanl Banana, (4) Nutrition53 Inc. Lean1 Chocolate, (5)
f\lutnhonSB Inc. Leanl Chai, (6) Nutntron53 Inc Lean] Vamlla Raspberry, (7) NutritionS3 Inc.
Neurol Chocolate (8) NutritionS3 Inc Veganl Chai, (9) Numtron53 Inc. Leanl Strawberry,
(10) Nutntron 53 Inc. Proteinl Dutch Chocolate, an Nutntron 53 Inc. Proteml Vanilla Bean,
(12) Nutntron53 Inc. Veganl Chocolate ( 13) Nutnnon53 Ine. Veganl Vanilla, (l4) Nutrition$3
Inc Veganl Banana, (15) Nutnhon53 Inc Leanl Vamlla (16) Nutntron53 Inc. Lean] Cookies
& Cream and (17) Nutrition53 Inc. Neurol Mixed Berry '

: R O ERC and Nutrition 53 are heremaﬁer referred to mdrvrdually as a “Party” or .
collectrvely as the “Parties.” . ' ,
;;J 1.3 - ERC is a California non-proﬁt corporatlon dedicated to, among other causes,
helpmg safeguard the public from health hazards- by reducmg the use and misuse of hazardous
and toxrc chemrcals facrlrtatmg a safe envrronment for consumers and employees and
encouragmg corporate responsibility.

14 . For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the Parties agree that Nutrition 53 is a
l;usmess entlty that has employed ten Or more persons at all times relevant to this action, and
quahﬁes as a person in the course of business” within the meanmg of Proposmon 65 Nutrition
g3 manufactures, drsmbutes and sells the Covered Products

&
3 1.5 The Complaint is based on allegatrons contamed in ERC’s Nottce of Violation

a\,,

dated November 5, 2015, that was served on the California Attomey General other pubhc

".l

enforcers and Nutrition 53 (“Notice™). A true and correct copy of the Notlce is attached as .

Exhrbrt A and is hereby mcorporated by reference More than 60 days have passed since the

STIPULATED CONSENTJUDGMENT . B CASE NO. RG16809437
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desrgnated govemmental entrty has filed a complarnt against Nutntron 53 with regard to the

| persons in Calrfomla to lead wrthout first provrdmg clear and reasonable wammgs in vrolatron

t-he-Parnes or by any of their respectrve officers, drrectors shareholders employees agents,

.drstnbutors wholesalers, or retailers. Except for the representanons made above nothmg in
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and that thls Court has junsdrctron to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and final resolutron of

;
.4 .

¢

;

¥

1
L
3
1‘,,

i 4
SR
) 7
; 8
L 9
i

10
i I O
i 12
Fn
; 14
“ 16
i

b 17
E 18
i .

I 19
20
+

:

i 21
3 22
'23
: 24
v 26
27
e
) 28
3

i . '., : | o H
i o : : o :

-E-) °

Notrce was served on the Attorney General public enforcers, and Nutrition 53 and no

Covered Products or the alleged violations.

at 16 . ERC’s Notrce and Complamt allege that use of the Covered Products exposes

y'\

of Cahfomra Health and Safety Code Section 25249. 6. Nutntron 53 denies all matenal
allegatrons contained in the Notice and Complaint,

h 1.7 The Parties have entered’ into this Consent Judgment in order to settle,
5.
.compromise and resolve drsputed clarms and thus avoxd prolonged and costly litigation.

2

Nothmg in thlS Consent Judgment shall constrtute or be construed asan admrssron by any of

parent compames, subsrdranes divisions, franchisees, hcensees customers supplrers

thrs Consent J udgment shall be construed as an admrssron by the Parties of any fact, issue of

law or violation of law, nor shall complrance with this Consent Judgment | be construed as an
admrssron by the Parties of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law, at any time, for any

purpose
M

3 1.8 Exceptas expressly set forth herem nothing in thrs Consent Judgment shall

u

prejudrce waive, or impair any nght remedy, argument or defense the Partres may have in any

current or futurc legal proceedmg unrelated to these proceedmgs

Al

e

19 “The Effectrve Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on whrch itis entered as

r,x
‘?Judgment by this Coutt, , .

3'2 " JURISDICTION AND VENUE L L _

,g ' For purposes of this Consent Judgment and any further court action that may become
£

necessary to enforce this Consent Judgment, the Partres strpulate that this Court has subject matter
]unsdrcnon over the allegatrons of violations contamed in the Complaint, personal jurisdiction

over Nutrition 53 as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in Alameda County,

J
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1 all claims up through and mcludmg the Effective Date whrch were or could have been asserted in

N ‘ :

ki 2 thrs action based on the facts alleged in the Notrce and Complaint. N

: f

3 . 3 3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF REFORMULATION TESTING AND WARNINGS

f 4 ': 3, 1 Begmmng on the. Effectrve Date, Nutrrtron 53 shall be permanently enjomed

"

Ji‘ 5 from “Drsmbutmg into the State of California”, or drrectly sellmg in the State of California, -

’,‘ 6 any Covered Product which exposes a person to a “Darly Lead Exposure Level" of more than

s l

i 7 {)5 micrograms per day unless it meets the waming requrrements under Sectton 3.2

‘f 8 3.1.1 As used ini this Consent Judgment the term “Drstrlbutmg into the State

1: 9 of Callforma" shall mean to drreetly shrp a Covered Product into Cahfomra for sale in

t‘ 10 | Cahfomla orto sell a Covered Product to a drsmbutor that Nutrition 53 knows will sell the

i 11| Covered Product in Calrfomra B o :

s "E - ’ I3

; 12 ’, SR ¥ 1 2 For purposes of thrs Consent Judgment, the “Daily Lead Exposure

.{“ 13 | Level" shall be measured in mrcrograms and shall be calculated usmg the followmg formula:

> 14 mlerograms of lead per gram of product minus the amount of lead listed i m Table 312,

/ 15 multlphed by grams of product per servmg of the product (usmg the largest serving size

%

L: 16 appearmg on the product label) multrplred by servings of jthe product per day (using the largest
5. .

- 17 number of servmgs in a recommended dosage appeanng on the product label), whrch equals

‘ 18 rr_rlcrograms of lead exposure per day. .

: E , : :

[ 19 . {J 'If Nutrition 53 seeks to subtract out any amounts of naturally occumng lead listed in
[

5;_? 20 Table 3.1.2, Nutrition 53 shall provide ERC with the name of the Covered Product that
” 21 Nutntlon 33 contends contains naturally occurring lead and a complete list showing all the
lj 22 mgredlents in that Covered Product mcludmg the mgredrents from Iable 3.1.2 that are |
t 23 contamed in the Covered Product as well as- the ‘amount 'in grams . per serving of each
L . 24 mgredlent in the Covered Product. Nutrmon 53 may update this mformatton from time to tlme '
o i :

. 25 and will be entrtled to submit thls mformatlon to ERC conﬁdentally

) & A e :

i 27 /// e R A o

i oo 28 /// _ : I A .

' o STlPULATED CONSENT IUDGMENT R .
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lead as determined pursuant to the quality control methodology set forth in Sectron 34.

. STlPULATEDCONSENT]UDGMENT. - % . CASENO.RGIE809437

o . - TABLE3.12

INGREDIENT ~ | NATURALLY OCCURING AMOUNT OF LEAD

Elemental Calcium | 0.8 micrograms/gram . _

BITE S

e

'Ferrous Fumarate [ 0.4 micrograms/gram

o,

=]

Zinc Oxide © [ 8.0 micrograms/gram - .

<:3“:.,—:.

B ‘:‘i

‘Magnesium Oxide - [ 0.4 micrograms/gram _

P

Magnesium Carbonate 10332 micro"grams/gram‘

Tt

 Magnesium Hydroxide | 04 microgramsigram

SR ET

7| Zinc Gluconate . o8 mxcrograms/gram"'

Potassim Chloride . 1 lmtcrograms/gram" .

 Cocoa-powder ' 110 mxcnogr,ams/grarn

x . N A

L 3, 2 Clearand ﬁeasonable Warnings'i..;., L ‘
k o Nutntwn 53 is required to prov1de a warmng pursuant to Section 3: 1 the following
v\yamrng must be utilized (“Wammg”) ' ' = .

"WARNING Thls product can expose you to chemrcals including lead whrch is known to the
State of California to cause [cancer and] bu'th defects or other reproductwe harm. For |
more information go to www. P65Warmngs ca gov. Nutntton 53 shall use the phrase “cancer
and" in the Warning only if the “Daily Lead Exposure Level" is greater than 15 rmcrograms of
5 The Waming shall be securely afﬁxed to or prmted upon the container or label of each
Covered Product. In addition, for Covered Products sold over Nutntton 53 s website, the
Wammg shall appear on Nutntron 53's checkout pagc on its websrte for Cahforma consumers -
tdenttfymg any | 'Covered: Product, and also appear prior to completmg checkout on Nutrition 53 $
websrte when 2 California dehvery address is indicated for any purchase of any Covered
P,roduct | "'. o _

k The Wammg shall be at least the same size as the largest of any othcr health or safety
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descnbed in Secncn 34.

¥ 34  Testing and Qualrty Control Methodology

Arngred1ent suppliers for any of the Covered Products and/or reformulates any of the Covered

(

g'/arnings also appearing on its website or on the label or container of Nutrition 53's product
piackag'ing and the word “WARNING” shall be in all capital letters and in bold print. No
s;t:atements contradicting or conﬂicting with the Waming shall accompany the Waming

:4‘ Nutntron 53 must display the above Wammg wrth such consprcuousness as compared

w

wrth other words, statements, design of the label, contamer oron, its websrte as apphcable to
rjender the Wammg likely to be read and understood by an ordinary mdmdual under customary '
condrtrons of purchase or use of the product.

3.3 Reformulated Covered Produ'c'ts

S

o A Reformulated Covered Product is one for whrch the “Darly Lead Exposure Level” is no

X

greater than 0.5 mrcrograms of lead per day as determined by the quality control methodology

vq -
i
{ ) 34.1 Beginning wrthrn one year of the Effectrve Date, Nutntron 53 shall

arrange for lead testing of the Covered Products at least once a year for a minimum of five

Fy
consecutrve years by arrangrng for testmg of f ve randomly selected samples of each of the.

Covered Products, in the form intended for'sale to the end- user which Nutnnon 33 intends to

1.

sell or is manufactunng for sale in Cahfomra directly sellmg toa consumer in California or
“Drstnbutmg into the State of Califomnia.™ If tests conducted pursuant to thrs Section

demonstrate that no Warning is rcqurred for a Covered Product during each of five consecutive

“-“

years then the testrng requrrernents of this Sectron wrll no, longer be requrred as to that Covered
l

Product However, if dunng or aftcr the ﬁve-year testmg period, Nutrition 53 changes
A’[ .

Products Nutrition 53 shall test that Covered Product annually for at Jeast four (4) consecutive
years aﬁer such change is made. The testmg requrrement does not apply to any of the Covered

Products for which Nutntlon 53 has provrded the Wamrng specrﬁed in Sectron 3.2
i L’ .
ro - 3.4.2° For purposes of measuring the “Darly Lead Exposure Level”, the highest

""‘r.'

lead detection result of the five (5) randomly selected samples of the Covered Products will be

controllmg

STIPULATEDCONSENT]UDGMENT . I ST T CASENO R616809437
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‘;{ 343 All testmg pursuant to this Consent Tudgment shall be performed using a-

.ir.

laboratory method that complies with the performance and quahty control. factors approprtate
for the method used, including hrmt of detectron quahﬁcatlon accuracy, and precision that.
meets the following cntena lnducttvely Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (“ICP-MS™)

achlevmg a limit of quantrﬁcatron of less than or equal to 0 010 mg/kg or any other testing
X

'method subsequently agreed to in writing by the Parties and approved by the Court through
it

entry ofa modrﬁed consent judgment. :
s
) . 34 4 All testmg pursuant to thls Consent Judgment shall be performed by an

mdependent thrrd party laboratory cemﬁed by the Cahfomra Envrronmental Laboratory

fw

?ccredrtatton Program or an mdependent thrrd-party lahoratory that is regrstered with the

Umted States Food & Drug Admmrstratton

.‘ .

::‘},7 345 Nothmg in this Consent Judgment shall limit Nutntron 53’s ability to
Cf

conduct or require that others conduct, addtttonal testing of the Covered Products mcludmg

B
IJ\I h

the Taw matenals used in thetr manufacture o
i

hl

3 4.6 Wrthm thrrty (30) days of ERC’s wntten request Nutntron 53 shall
delwcr lab’ reports obtained pursuant to Sectlon 3410 ERC. Nutntron 53 shall retain all test

l
results and documentation fora penod of ﬁve years from the date of each test

\’\

:t4' SETTLEMENT PAYMENT . ' . )

i . :

” -4 1' In full satisfaction of all potentral civil penalttes payment in lieu of civil

penaltres -attorney’s fees; and costs Nutntron 53 shall make a total payment of $82,500.00
tv
(“Total Settlement Amount”) to. ERC in ten consecuttve monthly payments in the amount of

$S 000 00 for payments one through nine and ‘the tenth payment of $37, 500 00 with the f rst
rg)ayment due and owmg within § days of the Effecuve Date and nine eonsecunve monthly

(

transfer to ERC’ s escrow account for whrch ERC will give Nutntron 53 the necessary account
i :

mformatlon The Total Settlement Amount shall be. apportroned as follows

: J:‘ 4 2 $25 699 31 shall be consrdered a civil penalty pursuant to Cahfomra Health and”

TR
N

IELRIT ST
EYEIRIT, ST

SR

payment duein 30 day mcrements thereaﬁer 'Nutrition 53 shall make these payments by wire -

STIPULATEDCONSENTIUDGMENT D ; ) ‘ . CASENO RG16809437




T

AT

ZEes

AT TSP F I

TR TEL2D o

CREL AN

LI

o, 23 B

Lwsarm p

IR

CTTEmie O

GRS B

N TN

SO T IR R, R R

T

IR TR I T

U R ARSI NI T A LS NTIRNE,

NIRRT AT A TR TN

< o w

10
11
12

13
14

5
16

17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24

25

26
27
28

B R I

, the Ofﬁce of Envrronmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA") for deposrt in the Safe

‘Drmkmg Water and Toxnc Enforcement Fund in accordance with Caltforma Health and Safety

‘costs mcurred in bringing this action.

' mf‘omtonng and enforcement of past consent Judgments and settlements to ‘ensure companies arg

i e

S . Vi .
. s
. 2
I T o |
r
.

o
ll
lrl

‘l

Code Section 25249 12(c) ERC will retam the remaining 25% ($6,424. 83) of the civil penalty

Y

E - 4. 3 ‘ $4 096.35 shall be. dtsmbuted to ERC as. retmbursement to ERC for reasonable -
T‘ :
?- : 44 $19, 27444 shall be dtstnbuted to ERC as an Addlttonal Settlement Payment
(“ASP") pursuant to California Code-of Regulattons, trtle 27, secttons 3203 subdivision (d) and
3204 ERC will utilize the ASP for acttvxttes that address the same publtc harm as allegedly

caused by Defendant in this matter. These activities are detailed below and support ERC'sl

onerarchmg goal of reducmg and/or eltmmatmg hazardous and toxrc chémicals in dietary :

supplement products in California. ERC s activities have had and will conitinue to have, a direc
and primary effect within the State of Caltfomta because Caiifornia consumers will be benefitted
by the reductron and/or eltmmatton of exposure to lead in’ dtetary supplements and/or by
provrdmg clear and reasonable wammgs to Caltforma consumers pnor to ingestion of the

products

i
activities ERC engages in to protect California consumers through Proposition 65 citizen
enforcement along with a brcakdown of how ASP funds wrll be uttlrzed to facﬂttate those

actlvmes (1) ENFORCEMENT (55- 70%) obtamtng, shlppmg, analyzing, and testing dietary

supplement products that may contatn lead and are’ sold to California:consumers; continued

m complrance with their oblrgattons thereunder with a specxﬁc focus on those judgments- and A

settlements concerning lead (which necessanly includes additional work purchasmg, processing,

analyzmg and testing consumer products lmgatmg matters that result in defau]ts bankruptcies| .

or dismissals; (2) VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE PROGRAM (10- 20%) mamtammg ERC’g
Voluntary Compliance Program’ by acqumng products from compames developing and
mamtatmng a case file, testing products from these compames provrdmg the test results and

supportmg documentation to the compames, and offenng gurdance in rmplementmg a self-testmg

g Based on a feview of past years’ actual budgets, ERC is providing the following list of - -

STIPULATED CONSENT ]UDGMENT . S .- T CASE NO RG].6809437
‘ 3[ a ; !
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10
11
12
13

14

15
16

17

18

19
20

21

22
23
24

.25

26
27
28

a(titorney s fees $10, 100 00 shall be drstnbuted to Ryan Hoffman as relmbursement of ERC’ $

£ . D . B

program for lead in dretary supplement products (3),3‘GOT LEAD” PROGRAM (up to 5%);

t

mamtammg ERC’s “Got Lead?” Program which reduces the numbers of contammated productsr

that reach California consumers by provrdmg access to free testmg for lead in dletary supplemen

products (Products submitted to the program are screened for mgredrents whlch are suspected to -

be contaminated, and then may be purchased by ERC, catalogued sent to ‘a qualified laboratory

ll\

for testing, and the results shared with the consumer. that submrtted the product); (4)
ke

%ONATION from this settlement a donatron of $900 00 to Center For. Envrronmental Health)

wrll be provrded to address reducmg toxic chemrcal exposures in Cahfomra and following up

wnth the recipient to ensure the funds are utilized in a manner that is consrstent with ERC §
mrssxon and stated purpose of the Donation; (5) PUBLIC OUTREACH (up to 5%): pubhc

outreach programs mcludmg mamtammg ERC s blog, websrte and socral media accounts; (6)'

‘|l b

SPECIAL PROIECTS (10-20%): proyects mcludrng obtammg expert and legal opmlons not

5 :
specrﬁc to any one case that are necessary to the contmued private enforcement of Proposrtron

65 @) SCHOLARSH [PS (up to 5%) scholarshlps for college students i m Cahfomra who have

been or are currently dragnosed with cancer or who are pursumg an envrronmental health science

major and (3) PRODUCT DATABASE (up to 5%) mamtarnmg a database with' all productﬁ

sold to Calrfomra consumers that ERC has tested for lead cadmrum or arsemc

g-,v ERC will maintain adequate records to document that the funds pard as an ASP are spend

on the activities described herein. ERC shall provide-the Attomey General within thirty days of .

r\ o
any request copres of documentatlon demonstratmg how such funds have been spent

A

l 4.5 $4,590.00 shall be drstnbuted to Mrchael Freund as rermbursement of ERC's

attomey s fees whrle $l8 739 90 shall be drstnbuted to ERC for its m-house legal fees. Except

ag explrcrtly provided herern each. Party shall bear 1ts own fees and costs. V
I

j:._ 4.6 Inthe event that Nutrition 53 farls to remit any.of the settlement payments owed
‘s,'

under Sectron 4 of this Consent Judgment on or before the due dates Numtlon 53 shall be ,'
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fatls to deltver the payment within five (5) days from the written notice, the Total Settlement

Payment shall become 1mmedtately due and payable and shall accrue mterest at the statutory

x

judgment lnterest rate provided in the Code of Civil Procedure Sectton 685 010. Addtttonally, .

“
1t

Nutntlon 53 agrees to pay ERC 5 reasonable attorney’s fees and costs for : any efforts to collect

the payment due under thls Consent Judgment Lo g,;'
'5. ‘MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT = |

. 1 Thts Consent Judgment may be modtﬁed only as.to mjunctwe terms (i) by
i _
written stxpulatton of the Parties or pursuant to Section. 5 4 and (ii) upon entry by the Court of a
“l K .
modlﬁed consent Judgment R i_l.,' [Ss

31

"f 5.2 - If Nutrition 53 seeks to modtfy thrs Consent Judgment under Section'5. 1, then

[

Nutntlon 53 must provtde written notnce to BRC of 1ts mtent (“Notice of lntent”) IFERC seeks

to meet and confer regardmg the proposed modlﬁcatlon in the Notice of Intent then ERC must -
«;.

' If ERC nottﬁes Nutrition 53 in a ttmely manner of ERC s mtent to meet and confer, then the

4

_ Pames shall meet and confer in good faith ay requtred in this Section. The Partles shall meet in

person or via telephone within lhll’t}’ (30) days of ERC’s notification of i 1ts»1ntent to meet and
%onfer. Within thlrty (30) days of such meett_ng, if ER(};'dt_sputes the proposed modification,
lfRC shall provide to Nutrition 53 a ‘Writte‘n basis for'its;po:s'ition The Pattles shall continue to
meet and confer for an addmonal thlrty (30) days in an ffort to resolve any remaining dtsputes
Should it become necessary, the. Partles may agree in wntmg to different deadlmes for the

meet-and-conferpenod R . T :

Ju. .

g 5 3 I the event that Nutntlon 53 mmates or otherwnse requests a modification under
;!1 ‘

SCCthD 5.1 and the meet and confer process leads to a Jomt motion or appllcatlon of the

Consent Judgment, Numtton 53 shall retmburse ERC 1ts costs and reasonable attomey s fees

for the time spent in the meet and-confer process and ﬁlmg and arguing the motion or
€ .

l'

appltcatlon

r ’ ' : LT :

m . . Wt
"1 . o . w o
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Z‘ - '5.4. . Where the meet-and- confer process does riot lead to a joint1 motron or.

»apphcatron in support ofa modtﬁcatron of the Consent .Tudgment then erther Party may seek .
Judreral relief on its own. £y

36 RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT
ﬂ JUDGMENT

: . 6.1 Thls Court shall retain jurisdiction of thrs matter to enforce; modrfy or terminate

l

thrs Consent Judgment
é, 6.2 IfERC alleges that ¢ any Covered Product fails to qualrfy asa Reformulated
Covered Product (for which ERC alleges that no Wammg has been provrded) then ERC shall

mform Nutrition 53 in a reasonably prompt manner of its test results, mcludmg information

r -sufﬂcrent to permit Nutrition 53 to rdentrfy the Covered Products at issue. Nutntron 53 shall,

'wrthm thirty (30) days following such notice, provide ERC wrth testmg mformatron from an

1ndependent thrrd-party laboratory’ meetrng the requrrements of Sections 3. 4 3and 3.4.4,
demonstratmg Nutntron 53's compliance with the Consent Judgment if warranted ‘The Partres
shall first attempt to resolve the matter prior to ERC takmg. any further lega_l action.

)7 APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT A |

% . Thrs Consent Judgment may apply to be bmdmg upon and benefit the Partres and their
respectrve offi icers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent compames, subsidiaries,

Lr
divisions, franchrsees licensees, customers (excludmg pnvate labelers) drstnbutors wholesalers

r:tarlers predecessors successors and assigns. 'I'hls Consent Judgment shall have no
appllcatlon to Covered Products whrch are drstnbuted or sold exclusrvely outsrde the State of
Cahfomra and which are not used by California consumers. ‘ ]

)‘8 . BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED |

‘ 8.1 .. This Consent Judgment i isa full ﬁnal and brndrng resolutton between ERC, on

’;'-"

l:iehalf of itself and in the public interest, and Nutntron 53 and' its respectrve officers, directors,
shareholders employees, agents parent compames subsrdranes divisions, supphers

franchrsees lrcensees customers (not including pnvate label customers of Nutrition 53), -

drstnbutors wholesalers retailers, and all other upstream and downstream| entmes in the -

?TIPULATEDCONSENT]UDGMENT A CASENO RGI6809437
;: . . ’ ¢ :
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| of them (collectively, "Released Parttes") ERC hereby fully releases and drscharges the

- 3% i

ERC and Nutntron 53 acknowledge that the clalms released in Sectrons 8. l and 8.2 above may

'z FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF

"4 || . KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS

-ERC on behalf of itself only, and Nutntron 53, acknowledge and understand the srgmﬁcance :

I
&

distribution chain of any Covered Product and the predecessors, successois and assigns of any

.-n

ljeleased Parties from any and all claims, actrons causes of action, suits, demands lrabrhtres
damages penalties, fees, costs, and expenses asserted, o that could have been asserted ﬁ'om
the handlmg, use, or consumption of the Covered Products as to any alleged violation of
Proposrtron 65 or its 1mplementmg regulatlons ansmg from the failure to provrde Proposition
65 wammgs on the Covered Products regarding, lead up. to and including the Effective Date.

, ' 82 ERConits own behalf only, and Nutrrtron 53 on its own behalf only, ﬁrrther
warve and release any and all clarms they may have agamst each other for- all actions or
statements made or “undertaken in the course of seekmg or bpposmg enforcement of Proposition
65 in connectron with the Notice or Complamt up through and rncludmg the Effectwe Date,

r
%rowded , however, that nothmg in Sectron 8 shall affect or hmrt any Party s nght toseekto .

ehforce the terms of this Consent Judgment ' .
\h 83 Itis possrble that other clarms not known to the Partres ansmg out of the facts
alleged in the Noticé or the Complamt and relatmg to the Covered Products will develop orbe -
dxscovered ERC on behalf of rtself only, and Nutrmon 53 on behalf of rtself only,
acknowledge that thrs Consent Judgment s expressly mtended to cover and include all such

clarms up through and mcludmg the Effective Date, mcludmg all rights of actron therefore

mclude unknown claims, and nevertheless waive Calrfomla Crvrl Code Sectron 1542 as to any
such unknown clarms Cahfomra erl Code Sectton 1542 reads as follows
X

bl S A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO,CLAIMS WHICH THE
% - CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR'SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER -

lll - OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR. - Lo

and consequences of this specrﬁc waiver of Cahfornra Crvrl Code Section 1542
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" " 8.4 _ Compliance with the térms of this Consent Judgment shall lae deemed to
'n

constltute compllance w1th Proposition 65 by any releasee regardmg alleged exposures to lead
m the Covered Products as set forth in the Notxce and the Complamt :
’j‘ 85 Nothmg in this Consent Judgment is mtended to apply to any occupatlonal or

envxronmental exposures arising under Pmposmon 65 nor shall it apply to any of Nutrition

Il

53 s products other than the Covered Products

i 9 SEVERABILITY OF UN'ENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

{‘f ~ Inthe event that any of the prov:snons of thts Consent Judgment are held by a couxt to be

I
v

l‘lﬂ GOVERNING LAW

& S |
ff The terms and condmons of this Consent Judgment shall be govemed by and construed in
elg:cordance with the laws of the State of Cahfomta | ' '

i PROVISIONOFNOTICE ~ * .

i

,, S Al nonces requlred to be gwen to elther Party to thls Consent Judgment by the other shall
be 1n vl'nhng and sent to the followmg agents llsted below' via ﬁrst-class mall Courtesy coples via
ematl may also be sent. '

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC

Chns Heptmstall Executive Dlrector Environmental Resea:ch Center

3111 Carhino Del Rio North, Suxte 400 - 77 _ T
San Diego, CA 92108 .~ o e
Tel: (619)500-3090 I
Emall chns erc501c3@yahoo com . ' o B
’l' . . ot i ST ke
Wlth acopyto: . T e ‘1‘
MlchaelFreund L i
Ryan Hoffman . : " AR

chhael Freund&Assocnates oo

1919 Addison Street, Suite 105 * - R ‘ :
Berkeley, CA 94704 o ' R §
Telephone: (510) 540-1992 ' A ’

STlPULATEDCONSENT]UDGMENT R CASENO RGl6809437
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“{| Nutriton53

i Bnan S. Haughton'

| vond arid have no force or effect.

NUTRITION 53, INC.
Pete Olander

3706 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette CA, 94549
Telephone (925) 283-5325

Emarl geteo@numnonSZS com
Wlth a copy to:

Bawd M. Metres

Barg Coffin Lewis & Trapp, LLP

350 California Street, 22" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104-1435- , : » ;
Telephone (415)-228-5400 : LA
Eacsimile: (415) 228-5450 ' :
Emanl \aughton@bargcofﬁn com meu'es@bargcofﬁn com

. 12 COURT APPROVAL

' 12.1 Upon execunon of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, ERC shall nonce a

i.
!(

Motlon for Court Approval The Parties shall use thelr best efforts to support entry of thls
Consent Judgment ’ ) '

3 Ny | 12 2 Ifthe Caltfomla Attorney General objects to any term in tlns Consent Judgment _
tge Partles shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a tlmely manner and if possrble

prior to the heanng on the ‘motion.
\l

[

z~ . 12.3. If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court it shall be

13 EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS ' K
~ This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts which taken together shall be

emed to constitute ore document A facsrmrle or .pdf sngnature shall be construed to be as valid.

B ,% SR

theongmalsrgnature T _.'}.' o -

l\14 DRAF TING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respecnvc counsel for each

AN
P-"rty pnor to 1ts signing, and each Party has had an opportumty to fully dlSCUSS the terms and

condmons with legal counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent mterpretatlon and

STlPULATED CONSENTJUDGMENT — CASF. NO. RG16809437
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and no provtsron of this Consent Judgment shall ‘be construed agamst any Party, based on the fact A
that ane of the Parties and/or one of the Partres legal counsel prepared and/or draﬁed all orany

porhon of the Consent J udgment Itis conclusively presumed that all of the Parnes participated

J'.

e?qually in the preparation and drafling of this Consent Judgment
"“‘15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

o
oo It a dispute arises ‘with respéct to elther Party’s complrance with the terms of this.Consent
ﬂl\ .

Judgment entered by the Court, the Partles shall meet and confer in person, by telephone, and/or in

Avar s

wntmg and endeavor to resolve the dlspute inan amlcable manner. No acnon of motion may be

ﬁled in the absence of such a good fatth attempt to resolve the drspute beforehand
%

s ENFORCEMENT T e ,:.

IR

.ERC may; by motion or order to show cause before the Superior Court of Alameda -
County, enforce the terrns and. condmons contamed in thls Consent Judgment In any acnon '
brought by ERC to enforce this Consent Judgment ERC may seek whatever fines, costs, A
penalttes or remedies as are provrded by law for failure to comply with the Consent Judgment.
‘To the extent the fatlure to comply with. the Consent Judgment constitutes: ‘a violation of
Proposrnon 65 or other laws, ERC shall not be limjted to enforcement of thrs Consent Judgment,
but may seek in another actlon whaever fmes costs penaltres or remedres as are provrded by

law for farlure to comply with Proposmon 65 or other laws

«17 ENTIRE AGREEMENT AUTHORIZATION

, 17 1. Thts Consent Judgment contams the sole and entrre agreement and

J‘

understandmg of the Parnes thh respect to the entrre subject matter herem and any and all
1'1 . -

prlor dlscussmns negotratlons, commltments and understandmgs related hereto No
lA - 5
representatlons oral or otherwise; express or 1mphed other than those contamed herein have

been made by any Party No other agreements oral or otherwnse, unless specrﬁcally referred to

herem shall be deemed to exist or to bind" any Patty 5
.. ‘: BN T2 2 Each srgnatory to thls Consent Judgment certrﬁes that he or, she is fully
[T

‘ authonzed by the Party he or she represents to sttpulate to thls Consent Judgment

S’l‘IP LATED CONSENT]UDGMENT
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AlDated: __ 77/30 2006 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES
il - ; . . e
A . Byt ﬁ\

18, REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT 'AND ENTRY OF

25249. 7(t)(4), approve the Settlement, and approve thxs Consent Judgment

e e s

CONSENTJUDGMENT o "

a5

Parties request the Court to fully review thls Consent Judgment and, being fully informed
tegarding the matters which are the subject of this actlon, to:

(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment ré};rcsent a fairand .
equitable settlement of all matters raised by the a.l;leg.ations of thie Complaint, ﬁiat the matter has -
been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interést s served by such settlement; and

(2)  Make the findings pursuant to California Health and. Safety Codc section

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated: ___11/30/ 2016 -

* NUTRITION 53, INe.

it —

By: Peter Olander
w. Itst Operations

Dated: ___11/3016 2016 .

APPROVED AS TO FORM: [

Milifael Freund

Ryan Hoffman

. Attorneys for Plamnff Environmental
Research Center, Inc. :

a’ '
e

STlPULATEDCONSENT]UDGMENT R

. CASENO.RG16809437
6., g : :
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ated '»“'/ 30 - ,2016 : . BARG EQFFIN LEWIS&TRAPP LLP -
' o ' @aﬂs Haughton
dM. Metres
.Attomeys for Defendqgt Nutrition 53, Inc..
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ORDER AND JUD’GMENT

pRen

O O 2 A W h

Based upon the Partles Snpulatlon and good cause appeanng, this Consent Iudgment is

Sagand

approved and Judgment is hereby entered accordmg to its terms

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED

I?ated 4/’ )17 8 /VMK@W

T Judge of the Supenor Court
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@ ... . Michael Freund & Associates

o l . . . 1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
-." . . ’ Berkeley, CA:94704
' V0|ce 5l0 540.1992 - * Fax: 510. 540 5543
Michael Freund Esg.. : R e * OF COUNSEL: _
Ryan Hoffman Esq. _ ’ S ' Denise Ferkich Heffman, Esq.
_?; NovemberS 2015 o R
C o C A .
o)

N NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF  °.
A CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY. CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
e o (PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Vtolator and the Approprrate Public Enforcement Agencres

’l represent Envrronmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC™), 3111 Cammo Del Rio North, Sunte 400,San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California .
non- proﬂt corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health.hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe -
envnronment for consumers and employees and encouraomg corporate responsrbrllty

ERC has ldentlﬂed violations of Calrforma S Safe Drmkmg Water and* Toxrc Enforcement Act 6f 1986
(“Proposmon 65), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the

-products identified below. These violations have occurred and:continue to occur because the alleged Violator -

identified below failed to provide required clear.and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves
as a notice of thése violations to the alleged Violator and thesapprOpnate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant
to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public
interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the publlc enforcement agencres have commenced
and are drhgently prosecutlng an action to rectrfy these vnolatnons : :

General Information about- Proposmon 65. A copy ofa summary of Proposition 65, prepared b'/ the

Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment is enclosed with this letter served to the: alleg,ed Violator

rdentrfed below ' o - . ()

\ L4

Alleged Violator. The name oF the company covered by this notrce that vnolated Proposmon 65 b

(heremaﬁer the “Vrolator”) is? T , R
Nutrrtlon 53, Inc S »
i I PR : : G

Consumer Products and Llsted Chemical. The products that are the' SUbJCCt of this notice and the:

: chemlcal in, those products rdentlf ed as exceedmg allowable: levels are: ; - &
DI ' '~l RN ’ ‘t,*.-.

° Nutrltlon53 Inc. Gainer1 Cookies & Cream - Lead * i ' oy

. Nutrmon53 Inc. Gainerl Chocolate - Lead T R 4 : i

o Nutritions3 Inc. Lean] Banana - Lead - o 3 ' LR

o. Nutrition53 Inc. Leanl Chocolate - Lead" B
° _Nutrmon53 Inc. Lean] Chai - Lead ' -
° Nutrmon53 Inc. Leanl Vanilla Raspberry Lead
0 Nutrrtron53 Inc. Neiirol Chocolate - Lead e
.o .Nutrmon53 Inc. Veganl Chal ‘Lead | L S : ‘
L | Exhllotﬁ | o

i . . 4
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Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249 5 el seq. o
NovemberS 2015 - L o A
Page2 ' : o ‘

Nutrltlon53 Inc. Lean] Strawberry - Lead
l;Vutl‘lthﬂ 53 Inc. Protein1 Dutch Chocolate - Lead
Nutrition 53 Inc. Protein1 Vanilla Bean - Lead
“;Nutntlon53 Inc. Veganl Chocolate - Lead
° Nutr|t|0n53 Inc. Veganl Vanilla - Lead
° Nutrltlon53 Inc. Veganl Banana - Lead | o .
o Nutrition53 Inc. Lean1 Vanilla - Lead ‘ : oy
° _'Nutrltlon53 Inc. Leanl Cookies & Cream - Lead :
° "Nutr|t|0n53 Inc. Neurol Mixed Berry Lead

B . . .
P . . X . . y
. '.‘) . . . o . L

On February 27 1987, the State of Cahforma offi cnally listed lead as a chemlcal known to cause )
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive texicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of Callforma
offi c:ally listed lead and lead compounds as chemlcals known to cause cancer.

h R . ".: . " .

xlt should be noted that ERC may continue to mvestlgate other products that may reveal further vrolatnons
and result in subsequent notices of VIolatlons

l

Route of Exgosur The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary rouite of
exposure to this chemical has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may :
continugto occur through mhalatlon and/or dermal contact.

,t‘i

e @ o

t

, pproxlmate Tlme Perlod of Vlolatlon Ongomg vnolat|ons have occurred every day since at leasl
November 5,2012, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace and

will conitinue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or

. until this known toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to aliowable levels in the products.

Proposition 65 requires that a clear arid reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified ..
chemical. ‘The method of warning should be a warmng that appears on the product label. The Violator vnolated
Proposmon 65 because it failed to provrde persons handlmg and/or usmg these products with approprlate f '
warnmos that they are being exposed to this chemlcal At

B . )
Iy . LE

Eonsnstent with the public interest goals of Proposntlon 63 and a desire;to have these ongoing ! vuolatlons
of Callforma law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive. resolution of this matter that
mcludes an enforceable written agreement by the. Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
ellmlnate further exposures to the identified chemical; or provide appropriate warnings on the labels-of these .
products (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Proposmon 65 to all personslocated in‘California who purchaséd the above products in the last.three yearsy
Sucha resolutlon will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the ldent|f'ed chemical, as well as an
expenswe and tlme consumlng Iltlgatlon R o . : i-_ u
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NovemberS 2015
Page 3

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in: connectlon wnth th|s matter. Please dlrect all commumcatlons
regardmg this Notice of Violation to my attentlon at the law office address and telephone number

indicated on the letterhead.
.‘=x7

AR -

.?_ R
Anachments
Certlf cate of Ment
: 'Cemf' cate of Service

A @EHHA Summary (to Nutrition 53, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Serv1ce of Process only)
' xAddmonal Supportmg lnformatlon for Cemf cateé of Ment (to AG only)
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Notice ef Vnolatlon of Cahf‘orma Health & Safety Code §25249 5 et seq

Sincerely,

Michael F,reund‘
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Dated: November 5,2015 -
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Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code. §25249 5 el seq. o
November 5,2015 _ 4 4
r B CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

'l'!

Re: Enwronmental Research Center, Inc s Notlce of Proposmon 65 Vlolatlons by Nutrmon 53, Inc
. "‘ Ha

I, Mrchael Freund declare

al Thls Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the partv
identified in the notice violated Cahforma Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and'
reasonable warnmgs
2 l am an attorney tor the notlcm party

3 I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have revrewed facts, studies, or other data regardmg the exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the

.notice. ¥

Based on the information obtained through those consultants and on other mformatlon in my
possessron I'believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. | understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis

that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alléged
Vrolator will be able to establish any-of. the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. .

‘?"l. : ’ ! 5

35, Along with the copy of this Certrﬁcate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factual mformatron sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified i in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2),-i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted wrth and relred
on by tlie certrf' ier,’and (2) the facts studles or other data revrewed by those persons :
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Noticé of Violation of Cahforma Health & Safety Code §25249 Setseq.
November 5, 2015

Page 5 _ -
:,',. : . CERTIFICATE OF‘SERVICE ' ' g

l the undersrgned declare under penaity of perJury under the laws of the State of Cahfomla that the followmg is
true and correct

I ama cmzen of the United States over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party 10 the within entitled acnon
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. 1 am a resident or employed in the county where
the marlmg occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. ;
20n November 5, 2015, 1 served the followmg documents NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORN]A
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOS]TION 65): A SUMMARY? on the following parties by
' placmg a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it at a U S.
Postal Service Ofﬁce with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Cemﬁed Mail:

W

% Current Presrdenl or CEO : © GerryNiesar =~

LNutrmon 53, Inc. : (Nutrition 53, Inc.’s Registered

r- -3706 Mount Diablo Boulevard . Agent for-Service of Process) Y
*Lafayette, CA 94549 ' - 90 New Montgomery Street, Suite 900 ’

.f‘: : s . . San Francisco, CA 94105 . o

ey n

+i0On November 5, 2015, 1 verified the followiri'g documen(s NOTICE OF. VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET-SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE; §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party whena true and correct copy thereof was uploaded on the

Calrfomra Attorney General’s website, whrch can be accessed at https //oag ca. gov/prop65/add 60-day-notice : . i¢
"'Ofﬁce of the Callforma Attorney General B 'V;.- \5" ,

+Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting . Lt : . o
21515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 ' . o R ' uf':; :
Oakland CA 94612 0550 R ,_._;‘ co L ~- "43

<'|

‘On November 5 2015 I venﬁed the followmg documents NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS CALIFORN]A
HFALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT were served on the following party -
when a: true and correct copy thereof was sent vra electronic mail t0 the parly listed below:

,,\ : Lo .

Yolo County Dlstncl Anomey 4

"301 2" Street ‘ o ‘ ‘ .

YWoodland, CA 95695 o R S

}cfepd@yolocounry org . oo e o X oo q .

: )On November 5, 2015 I served the followmo documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION CALlFORNILA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Servrce
List artached hereto by.placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed (o each of the parties on the

- Service; List attached hereto, and deposrtmg it at a U S. Postal Servrce Ofﬁce with the postage fully prepaid for delrvery
by Prlonly Mail. . A . .

nExecuted on November 5,2015,in Fort Oﬁ&wr} Ny

Phyllis Dunwoody '
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Notice of Vlolatton of Callfomla Health & Safety Code §23249 Set seq.

November 5, 2015
Page 6

District Antomney, Alemeda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Oﬂkland CAWQGI’

D-smcl Anon}ey Alpme Counly
P/0. Box 248 -
Mnrklccwllc‘CA 96120

District Anomcy, Amador Counly
708 Count Stier :
Jackson, C,AV‘JSG_H.

District Attorméy, Butte County
25 County Cénter Drive, Suite As
Oroville, CA 95965

District Auomcy Cnlaveras
County

891 MountaifiiRanch Road
San Andrnass‘('A 95249

District Anorncy Colusa Counry
346 Fifth Slrccl Suite 101
Colusa. CA 95932

District Anonley. Contra Costa
County h

900 Ward Street

Martingz, CA 94553 .

District Auomcy Del Nom:
County . ..',n .

450 H Street:Room 171,
Crescent Cn'y“ CA 95531,

District Attoryey, El Oorado
County i

515 Main Slrcel

Placerville, CA 95667

District Auorncy Fresno County

- 2220 Tulare Slreel Suite 1000

Fresno, CA 9372|

District Auomey Gleni Coumy
Post Office Box 430
\\’lllo»\s CA\95988

District Anomey Humboldt

County h

825 Sth Streéy 4" Floor
ureLa. CA 9550I .-

District Anomcy, Impcrml County

940 West Mam Strect, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243 .

" District Allomey inyo Cnumy

230 W. Linc Street
Rishop, CA ‘)35 14

District ‘\uomcy Kera Counly
1215 Truxtug Avenue
Bakersficld, E:\ 93301

¥. : ’
District Atiomey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA");ZJO

District Anomgy. Lake County-
255 N. Forbeg;Street
Lakepon, C A 9545 3

District Anort?ey Lassen County .
220 South Ldssen Streer, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

o

-

‘ Servnce Llst

District Atorney. Los Angeles
County
210 West Temple Street, Sune

- 18000

L.os Angeles. CA 90012

District Attorney, Modera County ,
. 209 West Yosemite Avenue
" Madera, CA"93637 :

District Atorney, Marin County’
3501 Civic Center Drive, Roonh
150

San Rafael, CA 94903

District Anome&.. Muriposa Coumy
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Atomey. Mendocino
County .
Post Office Box 1000

- Ukiah, CA.95482

District Atormey. Merced County

550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

* District Anonle)‘/, Modoc County

204 S Court Street, Room 202
Aluras, CA 96101-4020 .

District Anomcy Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgepon. CA 93517

District Anomey. Monterey
County

Post Office Box 113}
Salmas CA 93902

Dlstrlct Anomey Napa Counly
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attomey, Nevada County
201 Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
401 West CiviciCenter Drive
Sama Ana, CA 92701

District Atomey, Placer County
10810 Justice Cemer Drive, Su.

240.

Roseville, CA 95678

. District Avomey, Plumas County . ..

520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971 :
T

District Attomey. Riverside Coimty
3960 Orange Street
Riverside. CA 92501

District Anomev Sacrnmen(o -
County

- 901 ~G" Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

District Atorncy. Sun Benito- -
County g
419 Fourth Sriect, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney.San Bemarding
Counry

316 N, Mountain View Avenus
San Bemardino: CA 93415-0004

A stlncl Attomey, San Dicgo
'Counly

330 West Broadway. Suite 1 300

" San Diego. ca 92101

Disirict Attoriiey, San F r:mcnsco .
County -
850 Bryant Sircet, Suite 322

San Francsico. CA' 94103

', Disirict Attorney, San Joaquin -

Cointy -
222 E. Weber Ave. Rim. 202
Stocklon. CA 95202

Disteict Anorney, San Luis Obnspo
County
1935 Pahin St, Room 450

" San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 ':;f

District Anomey, San Mateo -~
County .
400 County Crr., 3rd Floor
Rcd\vood Clry CA 94063

,Dnstnct Attorney. Santa Barban
.Counr)

- |2‘Sama Barbara Street
.Santa Barbara. CA 93101

T‘.. R KN
:District Attorney, Santa Clara

County,

70 Wes( Hedding Street

San Jose. CA 95110

District Anomey, S‘mln Cruz |
County a
701 Ocean Street. Room 200
Santa Cnuz. CA 95060

District Attomey. Shasta County
1355 West Street .
Redding, CA 96001

Dlstnct Attorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457 .
Dmuucwllc CA 95936 o

District Attorney, Siskiyou (‘ounr)
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District ‘r\ndmey, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield. CA 94533

(A

District Attomey, Sonoma County
:600 Admlmslmllon Drive,
. Room212s
Sanla Rosa, ‘CA 95403

Dmncx Attomey, Slamslaus
County

832 12th Street, Ste 300
Madesto, CA 95354

District Atlomey, Sutter Counry
446 Sccond Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

- Disiric! Attomey, Tehama County

Post Office Box 519

Red BlufT CA 96080

Dlsmcl Attorncy, Trinity Coumy
Post Office Box 310
We'n'crvﬂle, CA 96093 .

Districi Anomcy Tulare Coum)
22( §. Mooney Blvd.. Room 224
Visalia, CA 9.1291 "

Dlsmcl Almmr)' Tuolumn:
County

423 N. Washington SITCCI
Sanora, CA 95370 .

District Auoruey, chura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 95009

District Anomcy Yuba Coumy
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152 ©*
Marysvitle, CA 95901 :;.-'

Los Angeles City Atiomey's Omv.c
City Halt East R
200 N. Main Street, Suite 8004
Los Anbeles Caso012” %

e,
San Dl:so City Artomey’s Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620 °
San Diego, CA 92101

W

San Francisco, City l\uomey :
City Hall, Roum 234, :
1 Dr Carlton B Goodlen PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

S

-
San Jose City /\nomey s Oﬂ'cc
200 East Santa Clara Streer. ;l'
16th Flaor A
SanJose. CA 95113 - &,
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: : | _ . ~ 27 CCR Appendix A - s
: - : : - Appendi)IA |
t | OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
MU ‘ * CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

- THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65). A ,SUMMARY. : i

¥ the followmg summary has been prepared by the Callforma Office of Ervironmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA) the lead agency for the lmplementatron of the Safe Drmkmg Water and Toxic Enforccment

Act of l986 (commonly known as “Proposmon 65”) A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment

to any notlce ofvrolatlon served upon-an alleged VIoIator ofthe Act The summary provides basic mformatlon .

about the provnsrons of the law, and is intended 1o serve only as a convenient source of general mformatlon Itis

not mtended to provide authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. Please refer to the’ statute

and OEHHA s rmplementmg regulations (see cnatlons below) for further mformatron

"!.
o

@

FOR lNFORMATlON CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE RELATI‘D
TO YOUR BUSINESS CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE

.J.'::- ‘ , ) T ‘ - . ' «
The text of Proposmon 65 (Health and Safety Code Sectlons 25249.5 throu0h 25249 13) is available onlme at
http: //oehha ca, gov/prop65/law/P65law72003 htmI Regulatlons that provrde more specific gurdance on ‘Q-f
complrance and that spemfy procedures to be followed by the State in carrylng out certain aspects of the law are
found m Tltle 27 of the California Code of Regulatlons secttons 25102 through 27001. ' These lmplementmo
regulat:ons are available online at: http: //oehha ca. 00v/prop65/law/P65Regs html . :f,‘

i": o
. '9

. WHATDOES PROPOSIT]ON 65 REQUIRE’

The “Proposrtwn 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publlshes a list of chemlcals that are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductrve toxicity. Chemlcals are placed on the
Proposmon 65 IISt if they are known to cause cancer and/or blrth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developmg fetus. Thls list must be updated at least oncea

l'\

year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is avallable on the OEHHA website at: k
http //vaw oehha.ca. oov/prop65/prop65 llst/Newhst html‘ - 1 L ' L s i
Only those chemlcals that are ori the list are regulated under Proposmon 65 Busmesses that produce, use, release

or otherwnse engage in actrvmes mvolvmg Ilsted chemlcals must comply with the following: "1

. l‘

Clear and reasonable warnings. A busmess is requtred to wam a person before “knowrnOIy and mtentronally”

exposmg that person to-a listed chemical unless an exemptron appltes The wammg given must be “clear and-

w
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reasonable ? Thrs means that the warnmg must;’ (l) clearly say that the chemlcal involved is known to cause '
: under certam circumstances discussed below. . S ‘ ‘ o o K

‘ drscharges are exempt from this requirement under certam crrcumstances discussed below.

SR TIAIEI, A4T

as entltles operating publlc water systems, are exempt. -
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: for mformatlon concermng how these levels are calculated
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1
s

caricer, or blrth defects or other reproductlve harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the . |

person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some | exposures are exempt from the warning requrrement

a'

(7.' ¥ \J

N 4,

‘Prolubrtwn from drscharoes into drinking water. A busmess must not knowmgly discharge or release a hstecl

chemrcal into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a source of drmkmg water. Some
-’.

;

4 o o S : — L

t.- .

DOES PROPOSI T ION 65 PROVIDE AN Y EXEMPTIONS ?

Yes. You should consult the current versron of the statute and regulations

. (http: //www oehha ca: gov/prop65/law/mdex html) to determrne all appllcable exemptrons the most common of .

o
which 4 are the followmg iy : L

- ”,'

Grace Pertods Proposmon 65 warning requrrements do not apply until 12 months after the chemtcal has been

listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohrbmon does not apply toa dlscharge or release of a chemical that takes
ﬁ |l .
place less than'20 months after the I|stmg of the chemlcal ; o

. A\..
(

Governmental agencres and pubhc water utllmes All agencres of the federal state or local government, as well
l’, " '\ g L3

¥Eoong

e N N n, )

‘Busmesses wah nme or fewer employees. Neither the warmng requrrement nor the drscharge prohlbrtlon appl ies

toa busmess that employs a total of nine or fewer employees Thls includes all employees, not Just those present in.

Cahforma

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemrcals that are hsted under Proposition 65 as known to .

the State to cause eancer, a warnmg is not requlred rf the busmess causmg the exposure can demonstrate that the

tv'

exposupe occurs at a level that poses “no srgmf icant nsk ThIS means that the! exposure is calculated to result in

not more than one excess case of cancer m 100 000 mdrwduals exposed over a 70 year tifetime. The Proposmon

65 regulatrons |dent|fy specrfc “No Slgnlfcant R|sk Levels (NSRLs) for many listed carcmogens Exposures ,

rl

below these levels are exempt from the warnmg requrrement See OEHHA's website at: 's?;

http: //www oehha ca. gov/prop65/getNSRLs htm for a fist of NSRLs and Sectron 2570] el seq of the regulatlons

. :5'{
3
b

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductzve effect at I ()00 nmes the level in quest:on For chlemtcals
known to the State to cause reproductlve toxlcrty, a warnmo is not requrred if the business causmg the exposure
can dengonstrate that the exposure will produce nolobservable effect even at 1, 000 times the level in questron In
other words the Ievel of exposure must be below the ™ no observable effect Ievel” divided by 1,000. This number is

known as the Maxrmum Allowable Dose Level (MADL) See OEHHA's websrte at:

'http //www oehha ca gov/prop65/getNSRLs html for a list of MADLs, and Sectton 25801 et seq. of the regulatrons

for mformatlon concermng how these levels are calculated o L I
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Exposu'l-es 1o Naturally Occurring Chemrcals in Food. Certaln exposures to chemrcals that naturally occur in
‘ foods (rle that do not result from any known human actrvrty, including activity by someone other than the person

causmgkthe exposure) are exempt from the wamrng requrrements of the law. If the chemical is a contammant2 it

IR L NN R B N LT

must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemptron ¢an be found in Sectlon 2550 I

Dncharges thal do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemrcal entermg ainy source of drm kmg

o g T

water. The prohlbltlon from discharges into drinking water does not apply if the drscharger is able to demonstrate
that a “srgnrﬁcant amount” of the listed chemtcal has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass mto a
source ofdrmkrng water, and that the discharge complies w1th all other applicable laws, regulations, permrtx
requrrements or.orders. A “significant amount” means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet
the “no! srgnrﬂcant risk” level for chemicals that cause cancer of that is 1,000 times below the “no obset vable

effect” level for chemicals that cause reproductrve toxrcrty, lf an individual were exposed to that amount m a

PR X VR e B e n e S Lo U

: . MR ’ . oy By . . ':‘-l"
drrnkmg water ‘ T LY 4

;(1 . . ' S . S i

1.

HOW 19 PROPOSITION 65 ENF ORCED’

4
5
v

s anorcement is carried out through crvrl lawsurts These lawsunts may be brought by the Attorney General any
l{ﬂ 1;

i drstnct attomey, or certam city attorneys Lawsuits may also be brought by prlvate parties actlng in the publrc

¥ : bi
mterest ‘but only aﬁer provrdrng notice. of the’ alleged vrolatron to the Attorney General the appropriate drstnct

SRR

attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notrce must provide adequate rnformatron

a to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The notice must comply with the mformatron

i - and pro\‘cedural requrrements specified in Section 25903 of Title 27 and sectrons 3100-3103 of Title 1. A prrvate

ll ' party mray not pursue an independent entorcement action under Proposrtron 63 if one of the oovernmental ofﬁcrals '
‘g noted above mrtrates an enforcement actlon within sixty days of the notice. : : .

“‘ ' A busrr;)ess found to be in violation of Proposrtron 65 is sub|ect to civil penaltles of up to $2,500 per day for each

&Y

vrolatlon In addmon ‘the busmess may be ordered by a court to stop commrttmg ) the violation.

:.‘

A prrvate party may not file an enforcement action “based on certain exposures lf the alleged violator meets spech ic

‘ condrtrons For the followrng types ofexposures the Act provrdes an opportunrty for the busmess to correct ‘the

il alleged vrolatron I ' .,

s * An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged vrolator s premises to the extent ons‘it

l . consumptlon is permitted by law; .- L N - :;

;l: * An exposure toa Proposrtron 65 listed chemrcal ina food or beveraﬂe prepared and sold on the alleged vrolator s
?‘ ' premrses that i is pnmarrly intended for rmmedlate consumptron on- or off- premrses This only applies tfthe

: | ' chemrcal was not mtentronally added to the food and was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or

@ _ beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to. avoid microbiological ” ‘

contamrnatlon
BT : o .
"n . ) 3 : i . . . . |
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* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees) on premlses

owned or operated by the alleged vrolator where smokmg is permitted at any locatron on the premises; é

\

* An exposure to listed chemrcals in. enmne exhaust to the extent the exposure ‘occurs inside a facility owned or

. operated by the alleged violator and prlmarrly rntended for parkrng non- commercral vehicles. : l*

S
lf a prrvate party alleges that a violation occurred based.on one of the exposures described above, the prrvate party

must fir qst provrde the alleged violator a notice of specral complrance procedure and proof of compliance’ form

A prrvate party may not file an action agalnst the alleged vrolator for these exposures, or recover ina settlement
any payment in lieu of penalties any rermbursement for costs and attorney S f'ees if the nottce was served on or
after October 5, 20] 3,and the alleged vrolator has done all ofthe followmg within 14 days of being served nouce

. Cor rected the alleged vrolatton

. Agreed to pay a ClVll penalty of$58500 (subJect to change as noted below) to the private party within 30 davs
r,‘ . : ,t

J Notrﬁed the private party serving the notice in wrrtmg that the vrolatron has been corrected - .
The wrrtten notrf' cation to the private- party must include a notice of special complrance procedure and proof of

complrance form completed by the alleged violator as directed in the notice. On April 1, 2019, and every ﬁve years

thereaﬂter the dollar amount ofthe civil penalty will be adjusted by the Judrcral Council based on the change in the

annual \Callforma Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Councrl wrll publrsh the dollar amount ofthe adjusted civil

' \

penalty at each five- year mterval together with thé date of the next scheduled adjustment Y
g

An alleged vrolator may satrsfy these condmons only one tlme for a vrolatron arlsmg from the same exposur‘e in

the same facrlrty or on the same premrses The satrsfactron of these condrtrons does not prevent the Attorney

General a drstrrct attorney, a city attorney ot a crty of orcater than 750,000 populatron or any full-ttme crty

prosecutior with the’ consent of the drstrrct attorney, fror f' ling an enforcement actron agamst an alleged vrolator

The amount of any crvrl penalty fora vrolatron shall be-reduced to reﬂect any payment made by the aIleged;

vrolator. for the same alleged violation to a pnvate party - o, '.’: ‘ .-

xr

A copyaof the notrce of specral complrance procedure and proof of complrance form is included with thts notrce

Q

The notrce is reproduced here:

EO
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Page: l‘f L - T £ | o h o
Date: NovemberS 2015. - o e | o " '
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party: Envrronmental Research Center, Inc.
Address 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108 s i
Phone h’umber 619-500-3090 : : : : e
SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE ..~ ~ " R | -

PROOF OF COMPLIANCE | S o

You aré recelvmg this form because the Notlcmg Party hsted above has alleged that you are v10|at|ng Callfor nia
"Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop 65) k

The Notlclng Party may not brmg any legal proceedmgs agamst you for the alleged violation checked helow
if: '.'-:
‘1. You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in thls form :
2. The Notlcmg Party has recelved this form at the address shown above, accurately completed by you,
postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this notice ' '
3. The Notrcmg Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from you at the address shown above
postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this notice. .
4. Thisi s the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compllance fora v:olatlon arising from the same
exposure in the same facility on the same prem|ses : r _
rt .
PART l TO BE COMPLETED BY. THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTIC[NG
PARTY.
b

The aIleged violation is for an e\posure to (check one) :

Alcohollc beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent on-site consumptlon is
permltted by law: :
A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproduetlve toxrcny in a‘food or beverage prepared and sold -

on on the alleged violator's premises for immediate consumptton on or off premises to the extent: (1).the chemlcal

was not-intentionally added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or .
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological

A
1

B

contammatlon oL ST : ;r
' Envnronmental tobacco smoke caused by entry. of persons (other'than employees) on premises owned on
operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at any location on the premises. : .,

Chemrcals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent the
exposure occuts insidé a facility owned or operated by: the alleged violator and pnmarlly intended for parkmg ,
noncommerual vehicles. . : D
lMPORTANT NOTES: S | - L
I. You Have no potential l|ab|l1ty under Callforma Health and Safety Code §25249 6 if your business has nme 9
or fewer ‘employees.

2. Usmg this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General a district attorney, a city attorney, or a prosecutor in

whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred from filing an action over the same alleged vnolatlons, o

and that;i in any such actlon the amount of civil.penalty shall be reduced to-reflect any. payment made at IhlS time.
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F Date: l\l%vembers 2015 I _ ;" ‘ ‘ o " ‘
g i B
i Name of ‘Noticing Party or attorney for Notrcmg Party Environmental Research Center, lnc i
i Address 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108 5 it
Phone number 619-500-3090 8
PART 2 TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED . *%
REPRESENTATIVE i é ‘
‘Certlficatlon of Compliance . A i

e

“
R

Accurate completlon of this form will demonstrate that you are now in complrance with California Health and

Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged vrolatlon lrsted above, You must complete and submit the form below to the
. g '
Notrcmg Party at the address shown above, postmarked within 14 days of you: recervmg this notice. Lz

iy
W

LTS, S e RIAS LS PN G e ey Y NS ST TN

| hereby .agree to ay, wrthm 30 days of completron of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Notlcmg Partv
only and certlfy that 1 have complred wrth Health and Safety Code §25249 6 by (check only one ofthe followmg)

O Postmg a warning or warmngs about the alleaed exposure that complies wrth the law, and attachrng a copy of
lt

that wammg and a photograph accurately showing its placement on my premlses

NI A YASTE WSS A LA T

£ Postrng the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy ofthat
,warmng anda photooraph accurately its- pIacement on my premrses OR :

0O Elrmmatmg the alleged exposure, and attachrng a statement accurately descrrbmr7 how the alleged exposure has

been ehmmated - L , ' . '
i Certlﬁcatron ' ' o i o o [ p ;r
% L : : ' “‘]
5 My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true complete, and correct to the best of my .’
’* knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. 1 have carefully read the instructions to complete this form I
k“‘ \l’
Fl understand that if | make a false statement on thls form _I'may be subject to addrtlonal penalnes under the Safe
t Drrnl\rne Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposrtron 63). . ‘ - :{':;- .
l; Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative Date = v |
? Name and title of signatory . - - i‘ ,‘ s ' St L i o . ‘
'F ORF URT HER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULA TIONS. . ‘ ,
Contactﬁ}the Office of Envrronmental Health: Hazard Assessment s Proposmon 65 lmplementatlon Office at ("16)
445- 6900 or via e-mail at P65Public. Comments@oehha ca.gov. - : ‘ '
Revnsed ; May 2014 | | &
‘.";" . . "
b
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,Code of Regulatlons (Reglster 2008, No 25).
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" All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless -,

otherwﬁse indicated. The statute, regulatrons and relevant case Iaw are avanlable on the OEHHA website at::
3 TR . - 1

http: //wva oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index. html. . - ’ .'_j,_.\,_'-; t ' '

? See Sectron 25501a)(4). R SR | IR
Note Af'uthorlty cited: Sectlon 25249. l Health and Safety Code Reference Sectlons 25249 5,25249.6, 25 749 7,
25249 9 25249. IO and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code
HISTORY L L L L.
B New\Appendrx A f'led 4 22-97; operatlve 4 22 97 pursuant to Government Code section 11343, 4(d) (Regrster ',
97 No. 2,I7) : S . ' f.-'

. “P:

2. Amendmentﬁled 1-7- 2003 operanvez 6 2003 (Reg|ster 2003 No.2). Y

3. Change wnthout regulatory effect renumbermg title 22, section 12903 and Appendlx A to title 27, sectlon 25903

§
3
5

)_I.

and Appendrx A mcludmg amendment ofappendrx filed 6-18- 2008 pursuant to section 100, title 1, Cahforma
4. Amendmentﬁled 11-19- 2012; operatlve 12-19- 20!2(Regrster 2012 No. 47) o : u
5. Ameérdment of appendix and Note filed 11-19- 2014 operatlve] -1-2015 (Regrster 2014, No. 47) _
This database is current through 9/18/ 15 Regrster 2015, No. 18 ' ‘*
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